#### HB1682/646781/2

#### BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

### <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1682</u> (First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Morales" and substitute "Delegates Morales, Pendergrass, Bromwell, Angel, Barron, Cullison, Hill, Kelly, Miele, Morgan, Pena-Melnyk, Platt, Rosenberg, Saab, Sample-Hughes, West, and K. Young"; in line 7, after the comma insert "collaborate with stakeholders for certain purposes,"; in line 10, after the semicolon insert "requiring certain sites to ensure that treatment services, prescriptions, and care management that would be provided to certain individuals are not duplicative of certain services;"; and in line 12, after the second semicolon insert "providing for the construction of this Act;".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 34, after "**PSYCHIATRIC**" insert "<u>AND SUBSTANCE USE</u> <u>DISORDER</u>".

On page 3, in line 1, strike "OR ANY OTHER PSYCHIATRIC PROVIDER" and substitute "<u>, AN ADDICTION MEDICINE SPECIALIST, OR ANY OTHER BEHAVIORAL</u> <u>HEALTH MEDICINE SPECIALIST AS ALLOWED UNDER FEDERAL REGULATIONS</u> <u>GOVERNING THE MODEL</u>"; after line 3, insert:

# "(B) THIS SECTION MAY NOT BE CONSTRUED TO PROHIBIT REFERRALS FROM A PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER TO A SPECIALTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE PROVIDER.";

after line 15, insert:

HB1682/646781/2 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 1682 Page 2 of 3

"(3) TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE, ONE OF THE SITES SELECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE LOCATED IN A RURAL AREA OF THE STATE.

(G) THE SITES SELECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER SUBSECTION (F) OF THIS SECTION SHALL ENSURE THAT TREATMENT SERVICES, PRESCRIPTIONS, AND CARE MANAGEMENT THAT WOULD BE PROVIDED TO AN INDIVIDUAL UNDER THE PILOT PROGRAM ARE NOT DUPLICATIVE OF SPECIALTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES BEING RECEIVED BY THE INDIVIDUAL.";

in line 27, strike "COLLECT" and substitute ":

## (1) COLLABORATE WITH STAKEHOLDERS IN THE DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, AND OUTCOME MONITORING OF THE PILOT PROGRAM; AND

### (2) <u>COLLECT</u>";

in line 29, strike "(1)" and substitute "<u>(I)</u>"; and in line 30, after "**MODEL**" insert ", <u>INCLUDING BY EVALUATING THE NUMBER OF AND OUTCOMES FOR INDIVIDUALS</u> <u>WHO:</u>

1. WERE NOT DIAGNOSED AS HAVING A BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CONDITION BEFORE RECEIVING TREATMENT THROUGH THE PILOT PROGRAM;

2. WERE NOT DIAGNOSED AS HAVING A BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CONDITION BEFORE BEING REFERRED TO AND TREATED BY A SPECIALTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROVIDER;

### HB1682/646781/2 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 1682 Page 3 of 3

# 3. <u>Received behavioral health services in a</u> <u>primary care setting before receiving treatment through the Pilot</u> <u>Program; and</u>

## 4. <u>RECEIVED SPECIALTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE</u> SERVICES BEFORE BEING IDENTIFIED AS ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE TREATMENT THROUGH THE PILOT PROGRAM".

On page 3 in lines 4, 6, 10, 11, 16, and 27 and on page 4 in lines 4, 7, and 10, strike "(**B**)", "(**C**)", "(**D**)", "(**E**)", "(**F**)", "(**G**)", "(**H**)", "(**I**)", and "(**J**)", respectively, and substitute "(**C**)", "(**D**)", "(**E**)", "(**F**)", "(**H**)", "(**I**)", "(**J**)", "(**K**)", and "(**L**)", respectively.

On page 4, in line 1, strike "(2)" and substitute "(II)".